Ordinance to Amend the Examination Regulations Governing the Postgraduate Programme of Study 'European Management' at the Faculty of Law and Economics at Saarland University

Note: This translation is provided for information purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between the translation and the original German version published in the Official Bulletin (*Dienstblatt der Hochschulen des Saarlandes*), the provisions of the latter shall take precedence.

2 June 2016

Pursuant to Section 23(1), sentence 3, item 1, Section 23(4), sentence 1, and Section 59 of the Saarland University Act (*Universitätsgesetz*) of 23 June 2004 (Official Gazette of Saarland (*Amtsblatt*), p. 1782) most recently amended by the Act of 14 October 2014 (Official Gazette, p. 406) and by Section 2(1) of the Ordinance Governing Committees with Decision-Making Powers in the Faculty of Law and Economics at Saarland University of 19 November 2014 (Official Bulletin of the Institutions of Higher Education in Saarland (*Dienstblatt der Hochschulen des Saarlandes*) 2014, No. 100, p. 1302), and with the consent of the Saarland University Senate, the University Board and the Minister-President of Saarland, the Economics Section Committee of the Faculty of Law and Economics at Saarland University hereby issues the following Ordinance to Amend the Examination Regulations Governing the Postgraduate Programme of Study 'European Management' of 3 December 2009 (Official Bulletin 2010, No. 8, p. 70).

Section 1

The Examination Regulations Governing the Postgraduate Programme of Study 'European Management' of 3 December 2009 (Official Bulletin of the Institutions of Higher Education in Saarland (*Dienstblatt der Hochschulen des Saarlandes*) 2010, No. 8, p. 70) shall be amended as follows:

- In Section 1(2), the words 'Magister rerum oeconomicarum (Master of Business Administration/Diplôme d'Etudes Supérieures de Gestion)' shall be replaced by 'Master of Business Administration (MBA)'.
- 2. In Section 2(1), the words 'Magister rerum oeconomicarum (Master of Business Administration/Diplôme d'Etudes Supérieures de Gestion)' shall be replaced by 'Master of Business Administration (MBA)'.
- 3. Sentence 2 in Section 2 shall be deleted and replaced by the following sentence:
 - 'Academic credits earned from periods of previous study at other universities or in distance learning programmes will be recognized provided that there is no significant difference in the academic knowledge and skills previously acquired when compared with the modules or qualifications at Saarland University that are to be replaced.'
- 4. Sentence 3 in Section 2 shall be deleted and replaced by the following sentence:
 - 'If a student demonstrates proof of having acquired an equivalent level of competency and skill in a non-university environment, he/she shall earn up to 30 ECTS credits in accordance with the provisions of Section 60(5) of the Saarland University Act.'

- 5. In Section 2, sentence 4, the word 'Equivalence' shall be replaced by 'Recognition of prior learning'.
- 6. In Section 3(1), sentence 2, the words 'in accordance with Section 3(10) below' shall be replaced by 'in accordance with Section 3(8) below'.
- 7. In Section 3(3), sentence 3, a typographical error in the German text has been corrected.
- 8. In Section 3(7), sentence 1, the words 'Magister degree qualification' shall be replaced by 'MBA degree'.
- 9. Sentence 2 in Section 3(7) shall be deleted and replaced by the following sentence:
 - 'The faculty representative shall, on request, facilitate statutory periods of maternal leave, periods of parental leave and periods required to fulfil family care obligations, and shall take into account the special needs of students with disabilities.'
- 10. In Section 6(1), the wording of the German text has been amended without requiring a change to the English translation.
- 11. In Section 6(4), the words 'Magister rerum oeconomicarum (Master of Business Administration/Diplôme d'Etudes Supérieures de Gestion)' shall be replaced by 'Master of Business Administration (MBA)'.

Section 2

This amendment shall come into force on the day after it is announced in the Official Bulletin of the Institutions of Higher Education in Saarland (*Dienstblatt der Hochschulen des Saarlandes*).

Saarbrücken, 15 September 2016

President of Saarland University Univ.-Prof. Dr. Volker Linneweber